

No. 10-1293

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

	DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK <i>General Counsel</i>	MALCOLM L. STEWART <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
PETER KARANJIA <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	JOSEPH R. PALMORE <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
JACOB M. LEWIS <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	THOMAS M. BONDY
NANDAN M. JOSHI <i>Counsel Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554</i>	ANNE MURPHY <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statutes and regulations involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 17

Argument 24

I. The Commission’s indecency determinations are
consistent with the Fifth Amendment 24

 A. The court of appeals erred in finding the FCC’s
 indecency enforcement policy unconstitutionally
 vague based on broadcasts not before the court . . 24

 B. The FCC’s indecency policy is not unconstitu-
 tionally vague as applied to the broadcasts at
 issue here 26

 C. The FCC’s indecency policy is not unconstitu-
 tionally vague on its face 33

II. The Commission’s indecency determinations are
consistent with the First Amendment 36

 A. As applied to the broadcasts at issue in this
 case, the Commission’s indecency enforcement
 policy is consistent with the First Amendment . . . 36

 B. Regulation of broadcast indecency does not
 violate the First Amendment 40

Conclusion 54

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC:</i>	
852 F.2d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 8, 33, 40
932 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 913 (1992)	8
58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1043 (1996)	8, 39, 41, 47
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	41
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952)	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981)	3, 43
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	52
<i>Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . .	43
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FCC v. Sanders Bros. Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940)	42
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2007), rev’d, 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	12, 13, 30
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	5, 38, 39, 41
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	26
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	24
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	18, 24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Infinity Broad. Corp., In re</i> , 3 F.C.C.R. 930 (1987)	6, 7, 26, 35
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	51
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	2, 42
<i>Nevada Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	53
<i>Pacifica Found. v. FCC</i> , 556 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977), rev'd, 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	27
<i>Pacifica Found., Inc., In re</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 2698 (1987)	5
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	25
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	42
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	36, 47, 53
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	53
<i>Sable Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	41, 47
<i>Smith v. Gogeon</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> :	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	22, 42, 43, 46
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	49
<i>United States v. IBM Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	41, 47
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	27
<i>United States Civil Serv. Comm'n v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	27
<i>WPBN/WTOM License Subsidiary, Inc., In re</i> , 15 F.C.C.R. 1838 (2000)	32
<i>WUHY-FM, Eastern Educ. Radio, In re</i> , 24 F.C.C. 2d 408 (1970)	27

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulation:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	17, 25, 26, 33
Act of Aug. 13, 1912, ch. 287, 37 Stat. 302-303	2
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064, (47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>)	3
§ 326, 48 Stat. 1091	3
47 U.S.C. 301	3
47 U.S.C. 301-399b (2006 & Supp. III 2009)	3
47 U.S.C. 309(a)	3
47 U.S.C. 534	46
47 U.S.C. 534(b)(6)	46
47 U.S.C. 535	46
Public Telecommunications Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-356, § 16(a), 106 Stat. 954	8, 27
Radio Act of 1927, ch. 169, 44 Stat. 1162	3
§ 29, 44 Stat. 1173	3
18 U.S.C. 1464	3, 4, 8, 27, 35
47 C.F.R. 73.3999(b)	8, 36
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in the Mkt. for the Delivery of Video Programming, In re</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 542 (2009)	44
<i>Applications of Comcast Corp., Gen. Elec. Co. & NBC Universal, Inc., In re</i> , 26 F.C.C.R. 4238 (2011)	48
CBS Corp., <i>Our Portfolio</i> , http://www.cbcorporation.com/portfolio.php?division=101	48

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Citizen’s Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM), New York, N.Y., In re</i> , 56 F.C.C. 2d 94 (1975)	4
<i>Complaints Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globe Awards” Program, In re</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 4975 (2004) .	9, 10
<i>Complaints Against Various Television Licensees Regarding Their Broad. on November 11, 2004, of the ABC Television Network’s Presentation of the Film “Saving Private Ryan”, In re</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 4507 (2005)	40
<i>Complaints By Parents Television Council Against Various Broad. Licensees Regarding Their Airing of Allegedly Indecent Material, In re</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 1931 (2005)	33
Disney/ABC Television Group, <i>Overview</i> , http://www.disneyabctv.com/division/index_facts.shtml	48
<i>Enbanc Programing Inquiry</i> , 44 FCC 2303 (1960)	19, 32, 38
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Generation M2: Media in the Lives of 8- to 18-Year-Olds</i> (Jan. 2010), http://www.kff.org/entmedia/upload/8010.pdf ..	46
<i>Implementation of the Child Safe Viewing Act, In re</i> , 24 F.C.C.R. 11413 (2009)	46, 49, 51, 52
<i>Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. § 1464 & Enforcement Policies Regarding Broad. Indecency, In re</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)	8, 9, 26, 31, 34

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Innovation in the Broad. Television Bands: Allocations, Channel Sharing and Improvements to VHF: Comments of the Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters and the Ass'n for Maximum Serv. Television, Inc., ET Docket No. 10-235 (filed Mar. 18, 2011), http://fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/view?id=7021034736</i>	45
News Corp., <i>Annual Report 2010</i> , http://www.newscorp.com/Report2010/AR2010.pdf . . .	48
S. Rep. No. 268, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	51
Television Bureau of Advertising, Inc., <i>TV Basics: A Report on the Growth and Scope of Television Top 100 TV Programs of '09-'10 Season</i> (2010), http://www.tvb.org/media/file/TVB_FF_TV_Basics.pdf	45
The TV Parental Guidelines, http://www.tvguidelines.org	50
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2011</i> , http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab	44
